

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/17/2019 3:55 PM

NO. 52643-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CASCADIA WILDLANDS,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE,

Respondent,

and

RESOURCE COALITION, INC.,

Intervenor

DEPARTMENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LAUREN R. KIRIGIN, WSBA No. 45297
Assistant Attorney General

Washington Attorney General's Office
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks Division
Attorneys for WDFW

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, Washington 98504
E-Mail: LaurenR1@atg.wa.gov
Telephone: (360) 664-2962
OID No. 91033

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
	1. Does WDFW have discretion to determine what types of mineral prospecting methods—other than small scale prospecting methods—to regulate via its <i>Gold and Fish</i> pamphlet, when the plain language of RCW 77.55.091 grants this authority, and when implementation of RCW 77.55 rests squarely within WDFW’s expertise?	2
	2. Is Cascadia Wildlands entitled to recover its attorney fees and costs against WDFW, when WDFW’s decision to regulate suction dredge prospecting via the pamphlet was reasonably justifiable under the circumstances here?.....	2
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Regulation of Mineral Prospecting Before 1999	3
	B. The Gold and Fish Pamphlet.....	4
	C. 2009 Updates to WDFW’s Rules and Pamphlet.....	6
	D. 2012 Rule Amendments and Adoption of WAC 220-660-300	7
	E. The Proceedings Below	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. RCW 77.55.091 Authorizes But Does Not Require WDFW to Regulate Suction Dredge Prospecting via its <i>Gold and Fish</i> Pamphlet	12

1.	This Court Should Uphold WDFW’s Decision to Regulate Suction Dredging via Its <i>Gold and Fish</i> Pamphlet as Reasonably Consistent with RCW 77.55.091	16
2.	To the Extent that RCW 77.55.091 is Ambiguous, the Legislative History Does Not Contradict WDFW’s Interpretation.....	20
3.	To the Extent RCW 77.55.091 May Be Ambiguous, WDFW’s Interpretation Is Entitled to Deference.....	24
C.	This Court Should Deny Cascadia’s Request for Attorney Fees	29
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep’t of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)	18
<i>Anthis v. Copland,</i> 173 Wn.2d 752, 270 P.3d 574 (2012)	21
<i>Armstrong v. State,</i> 91 Wn. App. 530, 958 P.2d 1010 (1998).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Beatty v. Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife,</i> 185 Wn. App. 426, 341 P.3d 291 (2015)	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Creveling v. Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife,</i> 142 Wn. App. 827, 177 P.3d 136 (2008)	25
<i>Densley v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007)	17
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	17
<i>Dep’t of Labor and Indus. v. Landon,</i> 117 Wn.2d 122, 814 P.2d 626 (1991)	21
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.,</i> 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993)	17, 18
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010)	16
<i>Hi-Starr, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 455, 722 P.2d 808 (1986)	12, 15
<i>Hillis v. Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)	11, 25
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n,</i> 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)	16, 17, 20

<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. City of Clyde Hill</i> , 185 Wn.2d 594, 374 P.3d 151 (2016)	10
<i>NW Steelhead & Salmon Council of Trout Unlimited v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 78 Wn. App. 778, 896 P.2d 1292 (1995)	25
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 144 Wn. App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008)	15, 21
<i>Puget Sound Harvesters Ass'n v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 182 Wn. App. 857, 332 P.3d 1046 (2014)	24
<i>Rios v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)	24
<i>Spokane Cty. v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018)	18, 25, 27
<i>State v. Conover</i> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015)	16
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	18
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013)	21
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Foundation</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782, 432 P.3d 805 (2019)	16
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014)	16
<i>State v. Marohl</i> , 170 Wn.2d 691, 246 P.3d 177 (2010)	16
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	11
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003)	11, 14, 15, 16

<i>Wash. Restaurant Ass'n v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 119, 401 P.3d 428 (2017)	11
<i>Wash. State Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> , 183 Wn.2d 590, 353 P.3d 1285 (2015)	11
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991)	21

STATUTES

Laws of 1997, ch. 415, § 2 (SHB 1565)	12, 22, 23
Laws of 2000, ch. 107, § 129 (ESHB 2078)	13
Laws of 2005, ch. 146 (SSHB 1346)	13
RCW 4.84.350	29
RCW 34.05.510	10
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	12
RCW 34.05.570(2)	10
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c)	11
RCW 77.04.012	25
RCW 77.04.013	25
RCW 77.12.047(1)	25
RCW 77.55.011	14
RCW 77.55.011(17)	26
RCW 77.55.021	25
RCW 77.55.021(7)(a)	27

RCW 77.55.031	26
RCW 77.55.091	<i>passim</i>
RCW 77.55.091(1)	18, 19
RCW 77.55.091(2)	18
RCW 77.55.091(3)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 77.55.181	26
RCW 77.55.231(1)	26

REGULATIONS

WAC 220-660-030	2
WAC 220-660-030(140)	2
WAC 220-660-030(141)	2
WAC 220-660-300(3)	5
WAC 220-660-300(5)(a)	6
WAC 220-660-300(7)	6
Former WAC 220-110	7
